

Product and Safety Guide

XR-1

Produkt- und Sicherheitsleitfaden

Tuote- ja turvallisuusopas

Produkt- och säkerhetsguide

Guide produit et sécurité

Guía del producto y sobre seguridad

Guida al prodotto e alla sicurezza

1 ENGLISH

11 FRANÇAIS

ENGLISH

Before you start using the Varjo headset, read the Quick Guide and this Product and Safety Guide. Follow all setup, operating, and maintenance instructions provided with the headset. If you do not follow the instructions, it can result in injury, property damage, or damage to your headset, or it may void your warranty. For a full product description, the latest version of this guide, and any other policies applicable to the headset, please visit varjo.com/support.

In case of dispute, the English version of this document applies. The translations are provided for reference only.

Intended use

The headset is intended to be used indoors and by adults only. If you do not use the headset as intended, it may cause the headset to malfunction.

High risk use

Varjo software and/or products are not designed, engineered nor certified for control of any equipment or system including aviation, industrial, commercial, military or medical equipment or systems in such a way where such use or a malfunction of the software or products could with a meaningful probability lead to death or serious bodily injury of any person or animal, or to severe physical or environmental damage ("high risk use").

VARJO STRONGLY ADVISES YOU AGAINST USING THE SOFTWARE OR PRODUCTS FOR ANY HIGH RISK USE.

In case you still decide to use the software and/or products for high risk use, you do so at your own risk and liability and agree to take all reasonable precautions to minimize any risk and damage resulting of such high risk use and/or failure of software and/or products in such high risk use.

Health and safety warnings

To reduce the risk of personal injury, discomfort, or property damage, please ensure that all users of the headset read the warnings below carefully before using the headset.



Before using the headset

A comfortable virtual reality experience requires an unimpaired sense of motion and balance. Do not use the headset if you are sick, tired, sleepy, under the influence of alcohol or drugs, being hung-over, having digestive problems, under emotional stress or anxiety, suffering from cold, flu, migraines, or headaches, or are not generally feeling well, as it may worsen your condition.

Consult a doctor before using the headset if you have any conditions that impair your vision or mobility, are pregnant or elderly, have a heart or other serious medical condition, suffer from seizures, migraines, or psychiatric conditions.



Safe environment

The Varjo headsets produce an immersive mixed reality experience that may distract you and make it hard to see your actual surroundings.

- Remember that the virtual objects that you see in mixed reality do not exist in the real environment, and their size and location are not real. Do not

attempt to sit or stand on virtual objects or use them for support. Be aware of any real-world objects that might be behind the virtual objects.

- Never use the headset in situations that require attention, such as walking, bicycling, or driving. Do not use the headset while in a moving vehicle.
- Remember that while using the headset, you may be unaware that people may enter your area.
- Before using the headset, clear the area from obstacles and hazards, people, furniture, and any other items that can prevent you from moving freely. Also, check that you have enough space above and around you so that you can extend your arms while using the headset.
- Do not use the headset near walls, stairs, balconies, windows, open doorways, low ceilings, ceiling fans, light fixtures, breakable items, open flames, heat sources, or any other items you can bump into or knock down.
- Keep in mind the location of the cables and power cords so that you do not walk on, trip over, or pull on them while using the headset. Do not jerk, knot, or bend cables or cords.
- Do not handle sharp or otherwise dangerous objects while using the headset.



Discomfort

Some people may experience dry eyes, eye strain, eye or muscle twitching, involuntary movements, altered, blurred or double vision or other visual abnormalities, dizziness, light headedness, disorientation, discomfort or pain in the head or eyes, headache, impaired balance, impaired hand-eye coordination, excessive sweating, increased salivation, nausea, fatigue, loss of awareness, or seizures or other symptoms of

motion sickness, when using mixed reality.

When you start to use mixed reality, keep your first sessions short and take regular breaks. If you feel discomfort, stop using the headset and continue only after the symptoms have disappeared. Do not drive, operate machinery, or engage in other visually or physically demanding activities until you have fully recovered from any symptoms.

Consider consulting a doctor if you are not able to view the virtual objects clearly and comfortably.



Overuse

Take regular breaks when using the headset. Prolonged use may impact your hand-eye coordination or balance and may cause other negative effects.



Repetitive stress injuries

Use the headset in a comfortable position. Do not use excess force when gripping the headset or pressing the buttons. If you experience tingling, numbness, burning, stiffness, throbbing, or other discomfort, stop using the headset and rest until you have fully recovered from any symptoms. If you continue to experience these symptoms, consult a doctor.



Interference with medical devices

The headset may emit radio waves, which could affect the operation of nearby electronics, including cardiac pacemakers, hearing aids and defibrillators. If you have a pacemaker or other implanted medical device, do not use the headset without first

consulting a doctor or the manufacturer of your medical device. Maintain a safe distance between the headset and your medical devices and stop using the headset if you observe any interference with your medical device.



Hearing loss

Excessive exposure to loud sounds can cause hearing damage. When you start using compatible headphones with the headset, start with the volume at a low level and then increase the volume slowly. Do not turn up the volume too high.



Seizures

Some people may experience severe dizziness, fainting, epileptic seizures or blackouts triggered by light flashes, patterns, or exposure to infrared light sources of an eye tracker even though they have no history of these conditions. If you experience any of these symptoms, stop using the headset and consult a doctor. If you have a previous history with these symptoms, consult a doctor before using the headset. To reduce the likelihood of a seizure, do not use the headset when you are tired.



No eye protection

The Varjo headsets do not provide eye protection against impact, debris, chemicals, UV light, other harmful lights, particles, projectiles, or other physical hazards.



Electrical shock

Do not try to disassemble, open, service, or modify the headset or power supply unit, as it can lead to electrical shock or other hazards and may

damage the headset or the power supply unit. For PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

Use the headset only with the power supply unit (Salcomp S51A00, INPUT 100-240V~, 50-60Hz, 1.3A, OUTPUT 5V/3A, 9V/3A, 15V/3A, 20V/3A) and Link Box (LB-1) included in the sales box. Using other power supply units may be dangerous.



CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT



Damaged or broken device

Do not use the headset if any part is broken or damaged, the provided cables are torn, or any wires are exposed. Do not try to repair any part of the headset yourself. Repairs should be made only by an authorized service facility or Varjo.



Contagious conditions

To avoid transferring contagious conditions from person to another, do not share the headset with persons with infections or diseases, particularly of the eyes, skin, or scalp.



Skin irritation

Stop using the headset if you experience swelling, itchiness, or other irritation. If the symptoms persist, consult a doctor.

Safety information

To prevent injury to yourself or others or damage to your headset, read this safety information before using it.

Wearing the headset

When you put on the headset for the first time, follow the instructions on how to position the headset on your face correctly. Loosen the headset first by opening the head strap, and then turning the adjustment wheel. Put the headset on and tighten the headset by first turning the adjustment wheel, and then tightening the head strap. There should be no pain or pressure on your head, and the face mask should feel comfortable on your face.

When you use the headset, the headset adjusts the lenses automatically based on your interpupillary distance. This setting is on by default. We recommend that you keep the setting on. Switch off the setting if the automatic adjustment does not work, for example due to eyeglasses, sensitivity to infrared light, or any conditions that impair your vision. If you switch off the automatic adjustment, you may feel discomfort.

Lighting

Use the headset in a well-lit environment to get the maximum performance from the headset's cameras.

Please be aware that reflective surfaces may distract positional tracking.

Care and maintenance

Handle your device with care and keep it in a clean

and dust-free place.

Sunlight and external light sources

Do not leave the headset in direct sunlight or strong ultraviolet light. Exposure to direct sunlight can damage the optics and display.

Do not shine a laser or an external light source through the lenses.

! Damage

- Do not drop or bend the headset or knock it against any objects as that may affect the calibration of the camera lenses.
- Do not scratch the camera lenses.
- Lift the headset by holding the headset body or the head band.
- Do not lift the headset by holding the face mask or cables.
- Do not step on the cables. The MR cable is specifically fragile and should not be bent or stepped on.

! Damage requiring service

Use only qualified personnel to service the headset. Contact an authorized service facility if:

- The headset has been exposed to liquid or dropped.
- The headset has been subject to impact or is damaged.
- The headset overheats.
- The headset does not operate normally when you follow the operating instructions.

Cleaning

Unplug the headset from its power source before cleaning.

Clean the headset with non-abrasive anti-bacterial wipes. Do not use soap, harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents, liquid cleansers, or aerosols. Never use water to clean the headset.

Clean the headset lenses and front plate gently with a dry optical lens micro-fibre cloth. Do not clean the lenses with any liquid or chemical cleansers.

Facemask cushion, material fabric: clean the face mask cushion with a damp cloth. First, dampen a clean, smooth cloth with water (up to 40°C/104°F) and then gently wipe the area you want to clean. Air dry at room temperature. Do not tumble dry, iron, or expose the cushion to direct sunlight. Do not scrub, wring, or bleach the cushion.

Facemask cushion, material PU: Clean the face mask cushion with non-abrasive anti-bacterial wipes.

Device temperature

During extended operation, the headset may feel warm. This is normal. If the headset feels too hot, it may not be working properly. Check varjo.com/support for the nearest authorized service facility.

Accessories

Do not use the headset with any unauthorized or incompatible accessories or software. Using unauthorized accessories or software may cause

performance issues or result in injury or damage. Check varjo.com/support for a list of compatible accessories or software.

Operating and storage environment

Placement

Use the headsets only in adequately ventilated areas.

- Do not cover the headset.
- Do not cover the ventilation holes on the side of the headset with any item.
- Do not place the headset near any items that could scratch the lenses.
- Do not expose the headset to open flames or lit smoking products.
- Do not place the headset near heat sources, hot areas, or extreme temperatures.
- Do not use the headset near water or liquid.
- Do not use the headset after a dramatic change in temperature. When you move the headset between environments with very different temperature and/or humidity ranges, condensation may form on or within the headset. Allow enough time for the moisture to evaporate before using the headset.

Note: When you take the headset from low temperature conditions into warmer environment or from high-temperature conditions into a cooler environment, allow the headset to acclimate to room temperature before turning on power.

Use the headset at temperatures between 10°C to 27°C (50° to 80°F). Store the headset in its sales

box to minimize unintentional damage or exposure, at temperatures between 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F).

Radio frequencies

Component	Rating	Frequency	Peak output power
Headset	5V, 2A	2.402 - 2.48 GHz	0.58 mW

Recycling

The Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), which entered into force on 13th February 2003, resulted in a major change in the treatment of electrical equipment at end-of-life. Check the local regulations for proper disposal of electronic products.



The crossed-out wheellie bin symbol on your headset, battery, literature, or packaging reminds you to take all electrical and electronic products, batteries, and used packaging materials to separate collection at the end of their working life. Do not dispose of these products as unsorted municipal waste: take them for recycling. For info on your nearest recycling point, check with your local waste authority.

European Union notice

Hereby, Varjo declares that the HS-4 headset is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: varjo.com/compliance.



FCC statement

The FCC ID of the XR-1 headset is 2AROD-003.

Note: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.



California Proposition 65

WARNING: Cancer - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Industry Canada statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

FCC and Industry Canada Radiation Exposure statement

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

RoHS compliance

This headset is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011, on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS) and its amendments.

Product type label

The headset serial number is printed on the type label located under the face mask. You can remove the face mask according to the instructions in the Varjo Quick Guide.

Limited Business Warranty

THE VARJO PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR BUSINESS USE AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE SOLD TO CONSUMERS. THIS LIMITED BUSINESS WARRANTY (“LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY.

1. Definitions.

The following definitions apply to this Limited Warranty:

- “Varjo Product” means the Varjo headset and any accessories provided in the box at the time of original purchase from an authorized retailer or Varjo (“Authorized Retailer”).
- “You” and “Your” refer to the original business user who bought the Varjo Product from an Authorized Retailer.
- “Warranty Period” is twelve (12) months from the date You purchased the Varjo Product from an Authorized Retailer.
- “Normal Use Conditions” means ordinary business use in accordance with the User Manual.
- “User Manual” means any and all use instructions, safety guidance and other documentation provided in the box or posted on-line by Varjo.

2. Coverage.

Varjo warrants, only to You that, during the Warranty Period, the Varjo Product will function substantially in accordance with Varjo’s technical specifications under Normal Use Conditions. This Limited Warranty does not cover any software or other products required to use the Varjo Product which are not in the box at the time of original purchase of the Varjo Product. Such products are subject to their own use or other terms, even if intended or labelled to be used together with the Varjo Product.

This Limited Warranty is valid and enforceable only if You purchased a new Varjo Product from an Authorized Retailer and the Varjo Product was sold to You in its original, sealed packaging. You may not assign or transfer this Limited Warranty to any third party, unless such restriction is prohibited by mandatory law.

If You return the Varjo Product during the Warranty Period and it satisfies the terms of this Limited Warranty, Varjo or its service partner will, at its sole discretion, repair or replace it.

Repair or replacement may involve the use of a functionally equivalent reconditioned Varjo Product and/or reconditioned parts, unless prohibited by law. When replacing the Varjo Product, Varjo may replace it with either the same model, or if not available, a model which is nearest to the original model. Varjo or its service partner will at its own expense return the repaired or replacement Varjo Product to You. Any Varjo Product that You send to Varjo which is replaced by Varjo becomes the property of Varjo.

If Varjo repairs or replaces the Varjo Product, the repaired or replaced Varjo Product shall continue to be warranted for the remaining time of the original Warranty Period or for three (3) months from the date of repair or replacement, whichever is longer.

Repair or replacement of the Varjo Product is Your sole and exclusive remedy and Varjo's sole obligation for any claims whatsoever or any losses resulting from the failure of the Varjo Product. If we determine, in our sole discretion, that none of the listed means are reasonable to correct for a defect or malfunction, then we may refund to You the price You paid to purchase the Product

This Limited Warranty is the final, complete and exclusive warranty offered by Varjo regarding the Varjo Product, and no other person or entity (including the Authorized Reseller) is authorized

to make any other warranties or representations on behalf of Varjo. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTIES PROVIDED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, VARJO DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT- ABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ALL VARJO PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS". If and to the extent that an implied warranty cannot be disclaimed, its duration is limited to the Warranty Period. If the mandatory law applicable to You does not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, this limitation may not apply to You.

In case you are not the original purchaser of the Varjo Product, this Limited Warranty does not apply to you. If the Warranty Period has expired, if the Varjo Product does not fulfill the conditions of this Limited Warranty, or if You fail to make Your warranty claim in accordance with Section 5, this Limited Warranty does not apply. In case this Limited Warranty does not apply, Varjo may offer You out-of-warranty services against a fee and You may be responsible for any expenses related to the repair or replacement of Your Varjo Product.

3. How Can You Get Service?

If You have a problem with Your Varjo Product, please visit us at varjo.com/support to get helpful service and contact information, and to submit a claim form to obtain warranty service. If it is necessary for You to send Your Varjo Product in for service, we will provide You instructions how

to do this. You may be required to pay the cost of shipping the Varjo Product to us. When we receive the Varjo Product, we will determine if there is a defect or malfunction covered by this Limited Warranty. If we find a defect or malfunction covered by this Limited Warranty, we will repair or replace the Varjo Product to provide You a Varjo Product that is substantially in accordance with Varjo's technical specifications under Normal Use Conditions, and we will send the repaired Varjo Product or a replacement Varjo Product, if any, to You at our cost. We may not return the original Varjo Product to You. If You send us a Varjo Product without a valid proof of purchase, then we will return the Varjo Product to You at Your cost, subject to prepayment, or, if such costs are not prepaid, we will keep the Varjo Product for thirty (30) days for Your pick-up before it is disposed of.

4. What is not covered?

This Limited Warranty does not cover and Varjo is not responsible for (i) used or resold Varjo Products; (ii) Varjo Products not purchased from Authorized Retailers; or (iii) any software (including but not limited to any software on the Varjo product and any PC software provided by Varjo).

Further, this Limited Warranty does not cover and Varjo is not responsible for damage to the Varjo Product or loss of the Varjo Product resulting from (i) an accident (e.g., accidental physical impact, exposure to liquid, food or other contaminants, etc.) or theft; (ii) use not in accordance with Normal Use Conditions or any other misuse (including but not limited to neglect, abuse or alteration); (iii) use with an unsuitable product not sold or licensed

by Varjo; (iv) use with inadequate ventilation; (v) use by children; (vi) circumvention of our security mechanisms; (vii) reverse engineering; (viii) defects or damage from viruses or other software problems introduced into the Varjo Product; (ix) use of the Varjo Product in violation of any laws, regulations or ordinances in effect where the Varjo Product is used; (x) Acts of God, including but not limited to lightning, flood, tornado, earthquake, or hurricane; and/or (xi) cosmetic damages (e.g. scratches).

Additionally, this Limited Warranty does not cover and Varjo is not responsible for damage to the Varjo Product or loss of the Varjo Product resulting from normal wear and tear and normal depletion of consumable parts.

Finally, this Limited Warranty does not include any specific guarantees that the Varjo Product will be error-free, or regarding uptime or continued availability, data security features of software or online accounts, or that any software, firmware or online sites will function uninterrupted or error-free. This Limited Warranty is void if a Varjo Product is returned with removed, damaged or tampered labels or any alterations (including the unauthorized removal of any component or external cover). [This Limited Warranty does not cover data loss; it is Your responsibility to back up Your data, electronically or physically, on a regular basis if you wish to retain Your data. Any damages or costs related to data recovery, removal, and installation are not recoverable under this Limited Warranty.]

5. Limitation of Liability

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NEITHER VARJO NOR ITS SUPPLIERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR COMMERCIAL LOSS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF PRIVACY, LOSS OF CONFIDENTIALITY, COST OF ANY REPLACEMENT GOODS OR SUBSTITUTE EQUIPMENT, OR LOSS OF USE WHILE THE VARJO PRODUCT IS BEING REPLACED OR REPAIRED.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF VARJO AND ITS SUPPLIERS UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY YOU FOR THE VARJO PRODUCT. THESE EXCLUSIONS APPLY EVEN IF A REMEDY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OR VARJO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE DAMAGES, FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT PRODUCT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION OR LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY. Some states and countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so limitations or exclusions in this Limited Warranty may not apply to you.

No Varjo employee or representative or its affiliates or any third party is authorized to make any modification, extension or addition to the Limited

Business Warranty or any part of these Terms.

6. General provisions

6.1 This Limited Warranty shall be subject to Finnish law, excluding its choice of law provisions. The UN Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of this Limited Warranty shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the Finland Chamber of Commerce. Seat of arbitration shall be Helsinki. The language of the arbitration shall be English.

6.2 If any provision of this Limited Warranty is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the laws of any jurisdiction, this will not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of the Limited Warranty.

FRANÇAIS

Nous vous invitons à lire le Guide rapide ainsi que le Guide produit et sécurité avant votre première utilisation du casque Varjo. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et de maintenance fournies avec le casque. Le non-respect de celles-ci peut entraîner des blessures, des dommages matériels, notamment de votre casque, en plus d'annuler votre garantie. Pour une description complète du produit, la dernière version de ce guide et toutes autres politiques applicables au casque, veuillez consulter varjo.com/support.

En cas de litige, la version anglaise du présent document prévaut. Les traductions ne sont fournies qu'à titre de référence.

Utilisation prévue

Le casque est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur par des adultes uniquement. L'utilisation du casque à des fins non prévues peut causer un dysfonctionnement du casque.

Utilisation à haut risque

Les logiciels et produits Varjo ne sont ni conçus ni certifiés pour le contrôle d'équipements ou de systèmes, notamment aéronautiques, industriels, commerciaux, militaires ou médicaux, de telle sorte que leur utilisation ou dysfonctionnement serait fortement susceptible d'entraîner la mort de personnes ou d'animaux, des blessures corporelles graves ou des dommages physiques ou environnementaux graves (« utilisation à haut risque »).

VARJO VOUS RECOMMANDE VIVEMENT DE NE PAS UTILISER LE LOGICIEL OU LES PRODUITS POUR UNE UTILISATION À HAUT RISQUE.

L'utilisation à haut risque du logiciel ou des produits est à vos propres risques et vous devrez en assumer toute la responsabilité. Dans un tel cas, vous acceptez de prendre toutes les précautions raisonnables pour minimiser les risques et dommages résultant de ladite utilisation à haut risque ou de la défaillance du logiciel ou des produits.

Mises en garde en matière de santé et de sécurité

Pour réduire le risque de blessures corporelles, d'inconfort ou de dommages matériels, assurez-vous que tous les utilisateurs du casque lisent attentivement les mises en garde ci-dessous avant d'utiliser le casque.



Avant toute utilisation du casque

Pour une expérience confortable de la réalité virtuelle, l'utilisateur doit être entièrement libre de ses mouvements et ne présenter aucun trouble de l'équilibre. Il est déconseillé d'utiliser le casque dans les cas suivants, car cela pourrait aggraver votre état : maladie, fatigue, somnolence, état d'ébriété ou d'emprise d'une drogue, gueule de bois, problèmes digestifs, stress émotionnel ou anxiété, rhume ou état grippal, migraines ou maux de tête, ou plus généralement en cas d'indisposition.

Consultez un médecin avant d'utiliser le casque si vous souffrez d'une maladie qui altère votre vision ou mobilité, si vous êtes enceinte ou âgé(e), si vous souffrez d'une maladie cardiaque ou d'autres pathologies graves ou encore si vous êtes sujet à des crises, migraines ou troubles psychiatriques.

Environnement sûr

Les casques Varjo produisent une expérience de réalité mixte immersive qui peut vous distraire et rendre difficile la visualisation de votre environnement réel.

- N'oubliez pas que les objets virtuels que vous voyez dans la réalité mixte n'existent pas dans l'environnement réel et que leur taille et leur emplacement ne sont pas réels. N'essayez pas de vous asseoir ou de vous tenir sur des objets virtuels, ni de les utiliser pour vous aider. Soyez conscient de tous les objets du monde réel pouvant se trouver derrière les objets virtuels.
- N'utilisez jamais le casque dans des situations nécessitant une attention (par ex. marche, vélo ou conduite). N'utilisez pas le casque à bord d'un véhicule en mouvement.
- Gardez à l'esprit que vous risquez de ne pas remarquer les personnes qui s'approchent de vous pendant votre utilisation du casque.
- Avant d'utiliser le casque, retirez les obstacles, sources de danger, meubles et autres objets susceptibles de vous empêcher de bouger librement et éloignez les personnes qui se trouvent à proximité. Vérifiez également que vous avez suffisamment d'espace au-dessus et autour de vous afin de pouvoir étendre vos bras pendant l'utilisation du casque.
- N'utilisez pas le casque à proximité de murs,

d'escaliers, de balcons, de fenêtres, de portes ouvertes, de plafonds bas, de ventilateurs de plafond, de luminaires, d'objets fragiles, de flammes nues, de sources de chaleur ou de tous autres objets que vous pourriez heurter ou faire tomber.

- Gardez à l'esprit l'emplacement des câbles et des cordons d'alimentation de manière à ne pas marcher dessus, trébucher ou les arracher durant l'utilisation le casque. Ne tirez pas sur les câbles ou les cordons, ne faites pas de nœuds avec et ne les pliez pas.
- Ne manipulez pas d'objets tranchants ou dangereux lors de l'utilisation du casque.

Inconfort

L'utilisation de la réalité mixte peut entraîner chez certaines personnes les troubles suivants : yeux secs, fatigue visuelle, clignements des yeux ou contractions musculaires, mouvements involontaires, vision altérée, floue ou double ou d'autres anomalies visuelles, étourdissements, vertiges, désorientation, malaise ou douleurs à la tête ou aux yeux, maux de tête, altération de l'équilibre, altération de la coordination yeux-mains, transpiration excessive, salivation accrue, nausées, fatigue, perte de conscience, crises ou autres symptômes du mal des transports.

Lors de vos premières utilisations de la réalité mixte, limitez la durée des séances et faites des pauses régulières. Si vous sentez un inconfort, cessez d'utiliser le casque et continuez uniquement après que les symptômes ont disparu. Ne conduisez pas, n'utilisez pas de machines ou ne faites aucune autre activité visuellement ou

physiquement exigeante tant que les symptômes n'ont pas totalement disparu.

Envisagez de consulter un médecin si vous n'êtes pas en mesure de visualiser les objets virtuels clairement et confortablement.

Surutilisation

Faites des pauses régulières lors de l'utilisation du casque. Une utilisation prolongée peut affecter votre coordination mains-yeux ou l'équilibre, et peut causer d'autres effets négatifs.

Blessures dues aux gestes répétitifs

Utilisez le casque dans une position confortable. N'exercez pas de force excessive lorsque vous saisissez le casque ou appuyez sur les boutons. Si vous ressentez des fourmillements, engourdissements, brûlures, raideurs, palpitations ou d'autres inconforts, cessez d'utiliser le casque et reposez-vous jusqu'à disparition complète des symptômes. Si ces symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin.

Interférence avec des dispositifs médicaux

Le casque peut émettre des ondes radio susceptibles d'affecter le fonctionnement d'appareils électroniques se trouvant à proximité, y compris les stimulateurs cardiaques, les prothèses auditives et les défibrillateurs. Si vous portez un stimulateur cardiaque ou autre implant médical, n'utilisez pas le casque sans avoir au préalable

consulté un médecin ou le fabricant de votre dispositif médical. Maintenez une distance de sécurité entre le casque et vos dispositifs médicaux et cessez d'utiliser le casque si vous observez des interférences avec votre dispositif médical.

Perte d'audition

Une exposition excessive à des sons forts peut entraîner une diminution de l'acuité auditive.

Lorsque vous utilisez des écouteurs compatibles avec le casque, commencez avec le volume à un niveau bas, puis augmentez lentement le volume. Ne montez pas le volume trop haut.

Crises

Les flashes ou motifs lumineux ou l'exposition aux sources de lumière infrarouge d'un oculomètre peuvent provoquer chez certaines personnes des étourdissements sévères, l'évanouissement, une crise d'épilepsie ou une perte de connaissance, y compris chez les personnes sans aucun antécédent. Si vous présentez l'un de ces symptômes, cessez d'utiliser le casque et consultez un médecin. Si vous avez des antécédents de ces symptômes, consultez un médecin avant d'utiliser le casque. Pour réduire le risque de crise, n'utilisez pas le casque lorsque vous êtes fatigué.

Pas de protection des yeux

Les casques Varjo ne protègent pas les yeux contre les chocs, les débris, les produits chimiques, les rayons UV, les autres sources de lumière nocives, les particules, les projectiles ou tout autre danger physique.

Choc électrique

N'essayez pas de démonter, d'ouvrir, de réparer ou de modifier le casque ou le bloc d'alimentation, car il y a un risque de chocs électriques ou d'autres dangers et cela peut endommager le casque ou le bloc d'alimentation. Pour l'ÉQUIPEMENT ENFICHABLE, la prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et doit être facilement accessible.

Utilisez le casque uniquement avec le bloc d'alimentation (Salcomp S51A00, ENTRÉE 100-240V-50-60Hz, 1,3A, SORTIE 5V/3A, 9V/3A, 15V/3A, 20V/3A) et la Link Box (LB-1) fournis dans la boîte. L'utilisation d'autres blocs d'alimentation peut être dangereuse.

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1

Dispositif endommagé ou cassé

N'utilisez pas le casque si une pièce est cassée ou endommagée, si les câbles fournis sont arrachés ou si des fils sont dénudés. N'essayez pas de réparer un quelconque élément du casque vous-même. Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par un centre de réparation agréé ou Varjo.

Maladies contagieuses

Pour éviter de transmettre des maladies contagieuses d'une personne à l'autre, ne partagez pas le casque avec des personnes atteintes de maladies ou d'infections, notamment des yeux, de

la peau ou du cuir chevelu.

Irritation cutanée

Cessez d'utiliser le casque si vous êtes pris de gonflements, de démangeaisons ou d'autres irritations. Si les symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin.

Informations relatives à la sécurité

Pour éviter de vous blesser, de blesser les autres ou d'endommager votre casque, lisez ces consignes de sécurité avant l'utilisation.

Mettre le casque

Lorsque vous placez le casque sur votre tête pour la première fois, suivez les instructions relatives à son positionnement correct sur votre visage. Desserrez d'abord le casque en ouvrant la sangle de tête, puis en tournant la molette de réglage. Placez le casque sur votre tête et serrez-le en tournant d'abord la molette de réglage, puis en serrant la sangle de tête. Vous ne devez ressentir aucune douleur ou pression sur votre tête, et le masque facial doit reposer confortablement sur votre visage.

Lorsque vous utilisez le casque, celui-ci ajuste automatiquement la lentille en fonction de votre écart pupillaire. Ce réglage est activé par défaut. Nous vous conseillons de conserver le réglage. Désactivez le réglage si le réglage automatique ne fonctionne pas, par exemple si vous portez des lunettes, êtes sensible à la lumière infrarouge ou souffrez d'une pathologie oculaire. Si vous désactivez le réglage automatique, vous pouvez

ressentir une gêne.

Éclairage

Utilisez le casque dans un environnement bien éclairé pour optimiser les performances de ses caméras.

Sachez que les surfaces réfléchissantes peuvent détourner l'attention du suivi de position.

Entretien et maintenance

Manipulez votre casque avec précaution et rangez-le dans un endroit propre à l'abri de la poussière.

Lumière du soleil et sources de lumière externe

Ne laissez pas le casque exposé à la lumière directe du soleil ou à des rayons ultraviolets de forte intensité. L'exposition à la lumière directe du soleil peut endommager l'optique et l'écran.

N'orientez pas un rayon laser ou une source de lumière externe sur la lentille.

Dommages

- Ne laissez pas le casque tomber, ne le pliez pas et ne le cognez pas contre des objets, au risque de compromettre l'étalonnage de la lentille de la caméra.
- Ne rayez pas la lentille de la caméra.
- Soulevez le casque en tenant le corps du casque ou le serre-tête.
- Ne soulevez pas le casque en tenant le masque facial ou les câbles.
- Ne marchez pas sur les câbles. Le câble MR est

particulièrement fragile et ne doit pas être plié ni piétiné.

Dommages nécessitant une réparation

Faites uniquement appel à du personnel qualifié pour réparer le casque. Contactez un centre de réparation agréé si :

- Le casque a été exposé à un liquide ou est tombé.
- Le casque a subi un choc ou est endommagé.
- Le casque surchauffe.
- Le casque ne fonctionne pas normalement lorsque vous suivez les instructions d'utilisation.

Nettoyage

Débranchez le casque de sa source d'alimentation avant de le nettoyer.

Nettoyez le casque avec des lingettes anti-bactériennes non abrasives. N'utilisez pas de savon, de produits chimiques corrosifs, de solvants nettoyants, de nettoyants liquides ou d'aérosols. N'utilisez jamais d'eau pour nettoyer le casque.

Nettoyez la lentille et la plaque frontale du casque avec précaution au moyen d'un chiffon micro-fibre optique sec. Ne nettoyez pas la lentille avec des nettoyants liquides ou chimiques.

Coussin du masque facial en tissu : nettoyez le coussin du masque facial avec un chiffon humide. Humidifiez d'abord un chiffon propre et doux avec de l'eau (40°C/104°F max.), puis essuyez doucement la zone que vous voulez nettoyer.

Séchez à l'air à température ambiante. Ne mettez pas le coussin dans un sèche-linge, ne le repassez pas et ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil. Ne frottez pas le coussin, ne l'essorez pas et n'utilisez pas de javel.

Coussin masque facial en PU : Nettoyez le coussin du masque facial avec des lingettes anti-bactériennes non abrasives.

Température de l'appareil

Lors d'un fonctionnement prolongé, le casque peut devenir chaud. Cela est normal. Si le casque devient trop chaud, il peut ne pas fonctionner correctement. Consultez varjo.com/support pour trouver le centre de réparation agréé le plus proche.

Accessoires

N'utilisez pas le casque avec des accessoires ou logiciels non autorisés ou incompatibles. L'utilisation d'accessoires ou de logiciels non autorisés peut causer des problèmes de performance ou entraîner des blessures ou des dommages. Consultez varjo.com/support pour obtenir une liste des accessoires ou logiciels compatibles.

Environnement de fonctionnement et de stockage

Mise en place

Utilisez le casque uniquement dans des zones suffisamment ventilées.

- Ne couvrez pas le casque.
- Ne couvrez pas les orifices de ventilation situés sur le côté du casque avec aucun objet.
- Ne placez pas le casque près d'objets susceptibles de rayer la lentille.
- N'exposez pas le casque à des flammes nues ou à des produits à fumer allumés.
- Tenez le casque à l'écart des sources de chaleur, zones chaudes ou températures extrêmes.
- N'utilisez pas le casque à proximité de l'eau ou de liquides.
- N'utilisez pas le casque après une importante variation de température. Lorsque vous déplacez le casque entre des environnements avec des plages de température ou d'humidité très différentes, de la condensation peut se former en surface ou à l'intérieur du casque. Attendez suffisamment pour que l'humidité s'évapore avant d'utiliser le casque.

Remarque : Lorsque vous déplacez le casque d'un environnement à basse température vers un environnement plus chaud et vice versa, laissez le casque s'acclimater à la température ambiante avant d'allumer l'alimentation.

Utilisez le casque à des températures comprises entre 10°C et 27°C (50° - 80°F). Stockez le casque à des températures comprises entre 0°C et 40°C (32°F - 104°F) en le rangeant dans sa boîte pour réduire le risque de dommages accidentels ou d'exposition.

Fréquences radio

Composant	Valeur nominale	Fréquence	Puissance de sortie de pointe
Casque	5V, 2A	2,402 - 2,48 GHz	0,58 mW

Recyclage

La directive 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), entrée en vigueur le 13 février 2003, a entraîné un changement majeur dans le traitement des équipements électriques en fin de vie. Prenez connaissance de la réglementation locale concernant l'élimination correcte des produits électroniques.



Le symbole de la poubelle barrée sur votre casque, votre batterie, votre documentation ou votre emballage vous rappelle de déposer tous les produits électriques et électroniques, les batteries et les matériaux d'emballage utilisés dans des bacs de collecte distincts à la fin de leur vie. Ne jetez pas ces produits avec vos ordures ménagères, mais apportez-les à un point de collecte pour leur recyclage. Pour connaître votre point de collecte le plus proche, adressez-vous aux autorités locales concernées.

CE Marquage UE

Par la présente, Varjo déclare que le casque HS-4 est conforme à la directive 2014/53 / UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : varjo.com/compliance.



Déclaration FCC

L'identifiant FCC du casque XR-1 est 2AROD-003.

Remarque : Tout changement ou modification qui n'est pas expressément approuvé par la partie responsable pour la conformité peut annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.

Remarque : cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe A, conformément à la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences dommageables quand l'équipement est utilisé dans un environnement commercial. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radioélectrique et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément au manuel d'instructions, peut causer des interférences dommageables aux communications radio. L'utilisation de cet équipement dans une zone résidentielle est susceptible de générer des interférences dommageables, auquel cas l'utilisateur sera tenu de prendre à sa charge les frais afférents pour y remédier.



California Proposition 65
AVERTISSEMENT : Cancer -
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Déclaration d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles de la FCC et aux normes RSS sans licence d'Industrie Canada. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne

doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de classe A est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003.

Déclaration de la FCC et d'Industrie Canada sur l'exposition aux radiations

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations de la FCC et du Canada définies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être placé à proximité d'une autre antenne ou d'un autre émetteur ni être utilisé conjointement avec de tels dispositifs.

Conformité RoHS

Ce casque est conforme à la directive 2011/65/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011 relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques (RoHS) et à ses modifications.

Étiquette signalétique du produit

Le numéro de série du casque est imprimé sur l'étiquette signalétique située sous le masque facial. Vous pouvez enlever le masque facial conformément aux instructions du guide rapide Varjo.

Garantie professionnelle

limitée

LE PRODUIT VARJO EST CONÇU POUR UNE UTILISATION PROFESSIONNELLE ET N'EST PAS DESTINÉ À ÊTRE VENDU AU GRAND PUBLIC. CETTE GARANTIE PROFESSIONNELLE LIMITÉE (« GARANTIE LIMITÉE ») VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES EN PLUS DE CEUX SUSCEPTIBLES D'EXISTER ET DE VARIER D'UN ÉTAT ET D'UN PAYS À L'AUTRE.

1. Définitions.

Les définitions ci-dessous s'appliquent à la présente Garantie limitée :

- « Produit Varjo » désigne le casque Varjo ainsi que tous les accessoires fournis dans la boîte lors de l'achat initial auprès d'un revendeur agréé ou de Varjo (« Revendeur agréé »).
- « Vous », « Votre » et « Vos » se réfèrent à l'utilisateur professionnel initial qui a acheté le Produit Varjo auprès d'un Revendeur agréé.
- La « Période de garantie » est de douze (12) mois à compter de la date à laquelle Vous avez acheté le produit Varjo auprès d'un Revendeur agréé.
- On entend par « Conditions normales d'utilisation » l'utilisation professionnelle normale conformément au Manuel de l'utilisateur.
- « Manuel de l'utilisateur » désigne toutes les instructions d'utilisation, les consignes de sécurité et autres documents fournis dans la boîte ou publiés en ligne par Varjo.

2. Couverture.

Varjo Vous garantit le fonctionnement du Produit Varjo pour l'essentiel conformément aux spécifications techniques de Varjo dans des

Conditions d'utilisation normales pendant toute la durée de la Période de garantie. La présente Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les logiciels ou autres produits nécessaires à l'utilisation du Produit Varjo qui ne sont fournis pas dans la boîte lors de l'achat initial du Produit Varjo. Ces produits sont soumis à leurs propres conditions d'utilisation ou à d'autres conditions, même s'ils sont destinés ou désignés pour être utilisés conjointement avec le Produit Varjo.

La présente Garantie limitée n'est valable et exécutoire que si Vous avez acheté un nouveau Produit Varjo auprès d'un Revendeur agréé et que le Produit Varjo Vous a été vendu dans son emballage d'origine scellé. Vous ne pouvez pas céder ou transférer la présente Garantie limitée à un tiers, à moins que cette restriction ne soit interdite par la loi en vigueur.

Si vous renvoyez le Produit Varjo pendant la Période de garantie et que les conditions énoncées dans la présente Garantie limitée sont réunies, Varjo ou le réparateur partenaire procédera à sa réparation ou à son remplacement à sa seule discrétion.

La réparation ou le remplacement peut impliquer l'utilisation d'un Produit Varjo reconditionné fonctionnellement équivalent ou de pièces reconditionnées, sauf si la loi l'interdit. Lors du remplacement du Produit Varjo, Varjo peut le remplacer par le même modèle, ou s'il n'est pas disponible, un modèle le plus proche possible du modèle d'origine. Varjo ou son réparateur partenaire Vous renverra, à ses frais, le Produit Varjo réparé ou remplacé. Tout Produit Varjo que Vous renvoyez à

Varjo qui est remplacé par Varjo devient la propriété de Varjo.

Si Varjo répare ou remplace le Produit Varjo, le Produit Varjo réparé ou remplacé reste garanti pour la durée restante de la Période de garantie initiale ou trois (3) mois à compter de la date de la réparation ou du remplacement, selon la durée la plus longue.

La réparation ou le remplacement du Produit Varjo constitue votre seule et unique réparation et l'unique obligation de Varjo s'agissant des réclamations ou pertes découlant de la défaillance du Produit Varjo. Si nous concluons, à notre seule discrétion, qu'aucun des moyens énumérés n'est raisonnable pour corriger un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement, nous pouvons alors Vous rembourser le prix d'achat du Produit

La présente Garantie limitée constitue la garantie finale, complète et exclusive offerte par Varjo concernant le Produit Varjo, et aucune autre personne ou entité (y compris le Revendeur agréé) n'est autorisée à donner d'autres garanties ou à faire des déclarations pour le compte de Varjo. À L'EXCEPTION DES GARANTIES LIMITÉES EXPRESSES PRÉVUES DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, VARJO REJETTE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET DÉCLARATION EXPRESSE ET IMPLICITE DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, TOUS LES PRODUITS VARJO SONT FOURNIS « EN

L'ÉTAT » « AVEC TOUS LEURS DÉFAUTS ». Si et dans la mesure où une garantie implicite ne peut être rejetée, sa durée est limitée à la Période de garantie. Si la loi en vigueur qui Vous est applicable ne permet pas de limiter la durée d'une garantie implicite, cette limitation peut ne pas Vous concerner.

Si vous n'êtes pas l'acheteur initial du Produit Varjo, cette Garantie limitée ne s'applique pas à Vous. Si la Période de garantie est expirée, si le Produit Varjo ne remplit pas les conditions de cette Garantie limitée, ou si Vous ne faites pas votre réclamation au titre de la garantie conformément à l'article 5, la présente Garantie limitée ne s'applique pas. Lorsque la présente Garantie limitée ne s'applique pas, Varjo peut Vous offrir des services hors garantie moyennant des frais et les dépenses liées à la réparation ou au remplacement de votre Produit Varjo sont susceptibles d'être à votre charge.

3. Service de garantie

Si vous rencontrez un problème avec votre Produit Varjo, veuillez consulter notre page varjo.com/support pour obtenir des informations utiles sur le service de garantie, notamment les coordonnées, ainsi que pour soumettre un formulaire de réclamation afin de bénéficier du service de garantie. Si Vous devez envoyer votre Produit Varjo en réparation, nous Vous indiquerons la marche à suivre. Les frais d'expédition du Produit Varjo peuvent être à votre charge. Dès réception du Produit Varjo, nous déterminerons s'il existe un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement couvert par la présente Garantie limitée. Si nous trouvons un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement couvert par

la présente Garantie limitée, nous réparerons ou remplacerons le Produit Varjo pour Vous fournir un Produit Varjo qui est pour l'essentiel conforme aux spécifications techniques de Varjo dans des Conditions normales d'utilisation, et nous Vous enverrons le Varjo Produit réparé ou un Produit Varjo de remplacement, le cas échéant, à nos frais. Nous pouvons ne pas Vous renvoyer le Produit Varjo d'origine. Si Vous nous envoyez un Produit Varjo sans preuve d'achat valide, nous Vous renverrons alors le Produit Varjo à Vos frais, payables d'avance, ou, à défaut, nous tiendrons le Produit Varjo à Votre disposition pendant trente (30) jours pour son retrait avant mise au rebut.

4. Qu'est-ce qui n'est pas couvert ?

La présente Garantie limitée ne couvre pas (i) les Produits Varjo d'occasion ou revendus ; (ii) les Produits Varjo non achetés auprès de Revendeurs agréés ; ou (iii) les logiciels (notamment les logiciels installés sur le Produit Varjo et tout logiciel PC fourni par Varjo) pour lesquels Varjo décline toute responsabilité.

De plus, la présente Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés au Produit Varjo ou la perte du Produit Varjo résultant (i) d'un accident (par ex. un impact physique accidentel, une exposition à des liquides, des aliments ou d'autres contaminants, etc.) ou d'un vol ; (ii) de l'utilisation non conforme aux Conditions normales d'utilisation ou de toute autre utilisation abusive (notamment la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation ou la modification) ; (iii) de l'utilisation avec un produit inapproprié non vendu ou autorisé par Varjo ; (iv) de l'utilisation avec une ventilation inadéquate ; (v) de l'utilisation

par des enfants ; (vi) de la neutralisation de nos mécanismes de sécurité ; (vii) de l'ingénierie inverse ; (viii) des défauts ou dommages dus à des virus ou à d'autres problèmes logiciels introduits dans le Produit Varjo ; (ix) de l'utilisation du Produit Varjo en violation des lois, règlements ou ordonnances en vigueur là où le Produit Varjo est utilisé ; (ix) des défauts ou dommages causés par des réparations non autorisées ; (x) des catastrophes naturelles, notamment la foudre, les inondations, les tornades, les séismes ou les ouragans ; ou (xi) les dommages esthétiques (par ex. rayures) pour lesquels Varjo décline toute responsabilité.

En outre, la présente Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés au Produit Varjo ou la perte du Produit Varjo résultant de l'usure normale et de l'épuisement normal des consommables pour lesquels Varjo décline toute responsabilité.

Enfin, la présente Garantie limitée ne comprend aucune garantie spécifique relative au Produit Varjo quant à l'absence d'erreurs, concernant la disponibilité ou l'interruption, les fonctionnalités de sécurité des données des logiciels ou des comptes en ligne, ou le fonctionnement sans aucune interruption ou erreur de tout logiciel, microprogramme ou site en ligne. La présente Garantie limitée est nulle si un Produit Varjo est renvoyé avec des étiquettes enlevées, endommagées ou falsifiées ou toute altération (y compris la dépose non autorisée de tout composant ou couvercle externe). [La présente Garantie limitée ne couvre pas la perte de données ; il est de Votre responsabilité de sauvegarder régulièrement Vos

données, électroniquement ou physiquement, si vous souhaitez conserver Vos données. Aucuns dommages-intérêts ou frais liés à la récupération, à la suppression et à l'installation de données ne peuvent être réclamés au titre de la présente Garantie limitée.]

5. Limitation de responsabilité

DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, NI VARJO NI SES FOURNISSEURS NE PEUVENT ÊTRE TENUS POUR RESPONSABLES EN CAS DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS NI N'ÊTRE REDEVABLES DE DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS, PUNITIFS OU SPÉCIAUX, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, EN CAS DE MANQUES À GAGNER OU PERTES COMMERCIALES, INTERRUPTION D'ACTIVITÉ, PERTE D'INFORMATIONS COMMERCIALES, PERTE DE DONNÉES, VIOLATION DE LA VIE PRIVÉE, COÛT DES MARCHANDISES DE REMPLACEMENT OU AUTRES ÉQUIPEMENTS DE SUBSTITUTION, OU PERTE DE JOUISSANCE PENDANT LE REMPLACEMENT OU LA RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT VARJO. DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE VARJO ET DE SES FOURNISSEURS AU TITRE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SE LIMITE AU MONTANT EFFECTIVEMENT PAYÉ PAR VOUS POUR LE PRODUIT VARJO. CES EXCLUSIONS S'APPLIQUENT MÊME EN CAS D'ÉCHEC DE TOUTE TENTATIVE DE RECOURS OU SI VARJO A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES, EN CAS DE RÉCLAMATION LIÉE À LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, QUE CE SOIT AU TITRE D'UNE RESPONSABILITÉ CONTRACTUELLE OU CIVILE (Y COMPRIS D'UNE NÉGLIGENCE), DE LA STRICTE RESPONSABILITÉ DU

FAIT DES PRODUITS OU DE TOUTE AUTRE CAUSE D'ACTION OU QU'ELLE SOIT FONDÉE EN DROIT OU EN ÉQUITÉ. Certains États et pays n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages et intérêts accessoires ou spéciaux, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions de la présente Garantie limitée peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

Aucun employé ou représentant de Varjo, ou ses affiliés, ni aucun tiers n'est autorisé à apporter des modifications, des extensions ou des ajouts à la garantie professionnelle limitée ou à une partie des présentes conditions.

6. Dispositions générales

6.1 La présente Garantie limitée relève du droit finlandais, à l'exclusion des dispositions concernant le choix du droit applicable. La Convention des Nations Unies sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises n'est pas applicable. Tout litige, différend ou réclamation découlant de cette Garantie limitée sera réglé en dernier ressort par arbitrage conformément aux règles d'arbitrage de la Chambre de commerce de Finlande. Le siège de l'arbitrage est Helsinki. La langue de l'arbitrage est l'anglais.

6.2 Dans l'hypothèse où une quelconque disposition de la présente Garantie limitée serait déclarée contraire à la loi, nulle ou inapplicable en vertu des lois de toute juridiction, la légalité, la validité ou l'applicabilité des autres dispositions de la Garantie limitée ne seront pas affectées.